

SC No. 06/22
FIR No. 172/2021
PS Spl Cell
State Vs. Rizwan Ahmad & Ors.

26.08.2022

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused persons are produced from JC.

Sh S A Khan, Ld LAC for accused Gurpreet Singh, Hazrat Ali, Gurjot Singh and Rizwan Ahmad.

Sh Kunal Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused persons namely Hardev Singh, Manjit Singh and Prabhjit Singh.

None for accused Ramandeep Singh.

Ld LAC for accused persons submits that he conceded to the charge on behalf of accused persons namely Gurpreet Singh, Hazrat Ali, Gurjot Singh and Rizwan Ahmad as recovery was effected from accused persons.

Submissions heard and taken on record.

Arguments partly heard on charge on behalf of accused persons namely Hardev Singh, Manjit Singh and Prabhjit Singh by Ld counsel for accused persons.

Ld Addl. PP seeks assistance of IO for arguments with respect of accused no. 6 to 8 and submits that substance was recovered from accused no. 5 Ramandeep Singh also.

Issue notice to IO for next date of hearing.

List this case for further arguments on charge on 19.09.2022.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
26.08.2022