

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 06/22

FIR No. 172/2021

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Rizwan Ahmad & Ors.

19.09.2022

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused persons are produced from JC.

Sh S A Khan, Ld LAC for accused Gurpreet Singh, Hazrat Ali, Gurjot Singh and Rizwan Ahmad.

Sh D. Gangopadhyay, Ld. counsel for accused persons namely Hardev Singh, Manjit Singh and Prabhjit Singh.

Sh Harpreet Singh Hora and Ms Pooja Joshi, Ld. counsels for accused Ramandeep Singh.

IO absent. It has been submitted that IO is busy in two cases before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, therefore, unable to appear before this court today.

Submissions heard.

Issue fresh notice to IO to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

Ld. counsel for accused Ramandeep Singh submits that he conceded to the charge qua accused Ramandeep Singh. Submissions be taken on record.

List for remaining arguments on charge qua accused no. 6 to 8 on 03.11.2022. The date is given at the request of parties.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
19.09.2022**