

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC 6/2022

STATE Vs. Rizwan Ahmad AND OTHERS

FIR No. 172 /2021

PS SPECIAL CELL

26.05.2023

One of regular stenographer is on leave today and no substitute has been provided.

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Mr. S. A. Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused no. 1 to 4.

Mr. Prabhoj Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused no. 5

and proxy counsel for accused no. 6 to 8.

All accused produced from JC.

IOs of the case SI Ravi Yadav, SI Amit Kumar, SI

Rahul, SI Yashpal Singh.

Ld. Counsel for accused no. 1 to 4 concedes the charge.

Part arguments on charge heard.

Time has been sought by the State to clarify with respect to location of accused no. 6 to 8 beside his and co-accused's confess as there is no recovery from the accused no. 6 to 8. State also sought time for arguments with respect to conspiracy of the remaining quantity except 210 grams of heroin at the instance of accused no. 5. Issue fresh notice to all the IOs to remain present on next date. List for remaining arguments on charge on **08.07.2023**.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
26.05.2023**