

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 06/22**

**FIR No. 172/2021**

**PS Special Cell**

**State Vs. Rizwan Ahmad & Ors.**

16.08.2023

**This court has 28 time bound matters in which trial is to be completed in the span of 3 to 9 months and many matters are on day to day trial.**

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

SI Mohit Yadav and SI Yaspal Singh are present.

All accused not produced from JC due to

Independence Day arrangement.

Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Prabhjit Singh.

Sh. Prabhjyot Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Ramandeep Singh.

Sh. S.A. Khan for accused no. 1 to 4 (through VC).

Fresh Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of accused Prabhjeet Singh. Same is taken on record.

Arguments on charge qua accused No. 6 to 8 have been heard.

State is directed to file written submissions with respect to the evidence against accused no. 6 to 8 and how the accused Ramandeep Singh is linked to remaining recovery except 210 grams of heroin which was found in his possession.

: -2- :

Accused persons are also at liberty to file written submissions.

**Let production warrants of all accused persons be issued for next date of hearing.**

Put up the matter for order on charge/ pending bail applications on **31.08.2023**.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**16.08.2023**