

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 06/2022

FIR No. 172/2021

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Rizwan and Ors.

31.08.2023

Present: Mr. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Ld. counsel for accused no. 1.
Mr. S. A. Khan, Ld. counsel for accused no. 2 to 4
All accused from JC.
Mr. Amit Gupta, Ld. counsel for accused No. 8.
Mr. Ramandeep Singh and Mr. Swarndeep Singh, Ld.
counsel for accused no. 5.

Ld. counsel for accused no. 1 submitted that he will furnish vakalatnama during the course of the day.

Ld. LAC Mr. SA Khan is discharged for accused no. 1.

Written submissions have been filed by the State w.r.t. accused no. 6 to 8 as per last ordersheet.

Written submissions alongwith judgments have been filed on behalf of accused no. 6 & 7.

It has been submitted by the State that the State wants to argue further w.r.t. to accused no. 6 to 8 but IO is not available due to G-20 Summit. Accused persons are at liberty to file written submission. Same be filed before NDOH.

List for arguments, if any, on part of State/order on charge on **21.09.2023**.

Bail applications of accused persons namely Ramandeep Singh, Prabhajit Singh and Manjit Singh be kept pending till NDOH.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
31.08.2023