

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 06/22

FIR No. 172/2021

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Rizwan Ahmad & Ors.

21.09.2023

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

All accused are produced from JC.

IO SI Mohit, Insp Vinod and IO SI Rahul are in person.

Sh Sameer Tripathi and Sh Sanjeev Saroha, Ld counsels for accused Rizwan Ahmad.

Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Prabhjit Singh.

Sh Yash Punjabi, Ld counsel for accused Hardev Singh and Manjit Singh.

Sh. Prabhjyot Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Ramandeep Singh.

Sh. S.A. Khan for accused no. 2 to 4.

Adjournment has been sought on behalf of accused persons submitting that the request has been made to appoint Spl PP in this matter and Mr Akhand Pratap Singh will be appointed as Spl PP in this matter.

Further time has been sought by Insp Vinod on behalf of IO SI Sandeep submitting that data from Apple was recovered and in them, there are CDR connectivity between accused Ramandeep Singh with co accused Gurpreet Singh and

Gurjot Singh.

The matter is fixed for order on charge but the time was sought by the State to argue further w.r.t. accused no. 6 to 8 though it has been submitted that IO is not available as busy in Saket Courts, Delhi. PS Spl Cell is directed to file report, if any within 15 days with advance copy to the Ld counsel for accused persons. It is further apprised that no adjournment will be given on NDOH.

List for remaining arguments on charge, if any, on 26.10.2023. Till NDOH, the bail applications of accused persons namely Ramandeep Singh, Gurpreet Singh and Gurjot Singh be kept pending.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
21.09.2023