

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 06/22

FIR No. 172/2021

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Rizwan Ahmad & Ors.

26.10.2023

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

All accused are produced from JC.

IO SI Mohit, SI Amit and SIN Sandeep are in person.

Sh Sameer Tripathi, Sh Narender Singh and Sh Sanjeev Saroha, Ld counsels for accused Rizwan Ahmad.

Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Prabhjit Singh.

Sh Yash Punjabi, Ld counsel for accused Hardev Singh and Manjit Singh.

Sh. Prabhjyot Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Ramandeep Singh.

Sh. S.A. Khan for accused no. 2 to 4.

Supplementary charge sheet has been filed. Copy of the same has been supplied to the accused persons.

It has been submitted by the IO that all the special teams were busy in urgent case, therefore, advance copy of supplementary charge sheet could not be supplied. IO is warned to be careful in future.

Time has been sought by Ld counsel for accused as well as Ld Addl. PP submitting that they want to go through the file.

Parties are at liberty to file written submissions on charge with advance copy of the same be supplied to the other party prior to NDOH.

It is apprised to the parties that no adjournment shall be given to any of the parties on the next date of hearing and if the matter is not argued by the State, then right of State to argue the matter will be closed.

List for arguments on charge on 01.12.2023 & 02.12.2023. IO is directed to remain present on both the dates of hearing. Till NDOH, the bail applications of accused persons namely Ramandeep Singh, Gurpreet Singh and Gurjot Singh be kept pending.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
26.10.2023