

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 06/2022

FIR No. 172/22

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Rizwan Ahmad and Ors.

01.12.2023

Present: Mr. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Mr. Prabhjot Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Ramandeep Singh.
Mr. Sameer Tripathy, and Mr. Narender Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Rizwan.
Mr. Amit Gupta, Ld. counsel for accused Prabhjit.
Ms. Sushma Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Gureepet.
Mr. S. A. Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Gurjot Singh, Hazrat Ali and Gurpreet Singh.
Mr. Zahir Abdullah, Ld. counsel for accused hardev Singh and Majit Singh.
All accused from JC.
IO of the case SI Sandeep and SI Amit in person.

Fresh vakalatnma has been filed on behalf of accused Gurpreet. Be taken on record, accordingly, Ld. LAC Mr. S. A. Khan is discharged in this matter for accused Gurpeet.

Adjournment has been sought by IO regarding appointment of Ld. SPP in this matter is pending before Law Ministry, GNCT therefore, adjournment may be given. Submissions heard.

IO is directed to file status of application u/s 52A NDPS act as the same is required for bail application which is pending in this matter. List for arguments on charge on **06.01.2024 and 15.01.2024**.

Earlier date of 02.12.2023 stands cancelled.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
01.12.2023**