

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 06/22

FIR No. 172/2021

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Rizwan Ahmad & Ors.

15.01.2024

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused are produced from JC.

IO SI Sandeep and SI Amit are in person.

Sh Sameer Tripathi, Ld counsel for accused Rizwan Ahmad.

Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Prabhjit Singh.

Sh. S.A. Khan, Ld counsel for accused Hazrat Ali.

Ms Sushma Sharma, Ld counsel for accused Gurpreet Singh.

Sh Yash Punjabi, Ld counsel for accused persons namely Hardev Singh and Manjit Singh.

Sh Prabhjot Singh, Ld counsel for accused Ramandeep Singh.

An order has been filed by Ld counsel for accused Ramandeep Singh submitting that Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has directed to dispose of the bail application of accused Ramandeep Singh expeditiously as soon as possible.

In view of the order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, arguments on the bail application of accused Ramandeep Singh heard.

List for orders at 04.00 pm today itself.

No time is left for arguments on charge.

At this stage, it has been submitted by Sh S A Khan, Ld LAC for accused Hazrat Ali that he was appointed as Legal Aid Counsel to represent accused Hazrat Ali vide order dated 06.04.2022 however the said order was not communicated to worthy Secretary, DLSA, PHC, New Delhi and requested that the said order in respect of accused Hazrat Ali be sent to worthy Secretary, DLSA, PHC, New Delhi. Submissions heard.

Copy of the order dated 06.04.2022 appointing Sh S A Khan, Ld LAC for accused Hazrat Ali be again sent to worthy Secretary, DLSA, PHC, New Delhi for information and compliance.

As accused Gurjot Singh has engaged private counsel, therefore, on request, Sh S A Khan, Ld LAC for accused Gurjot Singh is discharged in this case.

A report regarding status of proceedings u/s 52A NDPS Act has been filed by IO. Same are taken on record.

List for arguments on charge on 08.02.2024, 09.02.2024 and 15.02.2024. IOs are directed to remain present on said dates of hearing. Till NDOH, the bail applications of accused persons namely Gurpreet Singh and Gurjot Singh be kept pending.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
15.01.2024