

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 06/22

FIR No. 172/2021

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Rizwan Ahmad & Ors.

18.03.2024

Present: Sh. Akhand Pratap Singh, Ld. SPP for the State.

All accused are produced from JC.

IO SI Mohit and SI Amit in person.

Sh Narender Singh and Sh Sameer Tripathi, Ld
counsels for accused Rizwan Ahmad.

Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Prabhjit
Singh through VC.

Sh Prabhjyot Singh and Sh Jatin Mehla, Ld counsels
for accused Ramandeep Singh.

Sh. S.A. Khan, Ld LAC for accused Hazrat Ali.

Ms Sushma Sharma, Ld counsel for accused
Gurpreet Singh and Gurjot.

Sh Kunal Sharma and Sh Yash Punjabi, Ld counsels
for accused Hardev Singh and Manjit Singh.

An adjournment has been sought on behalf of State submitting that Mr Akhand Pratap Singh has been appointed in this case as Ld SPP for State and also two of the accused persons namely Lovejit Singh @ Labba and Manjeet Singh @ Manna have already been arrested by Punjab police and investigation is to be done from them. It is further submitted by Ld SPP for State that arguments on charge will be completed on NDOH i.e. 26.03.2024. Submissions be taken on record.

At this stage, accused Gurpreet Singh submits that he is not getting proper treatment in jail for cyst in chest. Submissions heard.

Jail superintendent is directed to file medical report of accused regarding surgery, if any, recommended by doctor or not and if surgery is recommended by doctor, then to file report whether surgery has been conducted or not. In the meanwhile, jail superintendent is also directed to provide proper medical treatment to accused in jail. Issue notice to jail superintendent in this regard.

List for remaining arguments on charge qua accused no. 6, 7 and 8 as well as arguments on the bail application of accused persons namely Gurpreet Singh, Rizwan Ahmad and Gurjot Singh on 26.03.2024 (date already fixed).

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
18.03.2024