

1/2
IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 06/22

FIR No. 172/21

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Rizwan and Ors.

26.03.2024

Present: Ld. Proxy Counsel for Ld. SPP for State alongwith
IO SI Sandeep Kumar.

Mr. S. A. Khan, Ld. LAC for accused Hazrat Ali.

Mr. Prabhjot Singh and Mr. Jatin Mehla, Ld. counsel
for accused Ramandeep Singh

Mr. Sanjeev Saroha and Narender Singh, Ld.
counsel for accused Rizwan Ahmad.

Mr. Himanshu, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused
Ramandeep (through VC).

All accused from JC.

Accused Manjeet Singh and Gurpreet have been produced from custody in injured condition. It has been informed that the accused persons had a fight with other accused in lockup, therefore, have suffered injury. Lock up incharge is directed to file report in this regard and is directed to kept the accused persons separately from other accused who were involved in fight with the present accused persons. Copy of this order be sent to Jail Superintendent also to ensure safety and security of accused Manjeet Singh and Gurpreet and to keep the accused persons separate from other accused involved in fight. Copy of this order be also sent to Lock Up lincharge to file report within 7 days.

Adjournment has been sought submitting that main Ld. SPP is not available due to fever. Submissions heard. As the

main Ld. SPP who is specially appointed in this matter is not available for arguments, therefore, list this matter for arguments on charge on 09.04.2024 subject to last and final opportunity to conclude arguments on charge in this matter.

Bail applications of accused Gurpreet Singh, Ramandeep Singh, Prabhjeet Singh and Gurjot Singh be also put upon next date i.e. **09.04.2024**.

Reply from Jail Superintendent received and as per same, accused Gurpreet is getting treatment from Safdarjung Hospital now. It is further submitted that surgery of the accused is elective and not an emergency surgery. Accused Gurpreet submitted that order for surgery may be passed. Jail Superintendent is directed to take necessary steps for surgery of accused Gurpreet and file report on next date. Copy of this order be sent to Jail Superintendent and to file report on NDOH.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
26.03.2024