

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 06/22

FIR No. 172/2021

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Rizwan Ahmad & Ors.

09.04.2024

Present: Sh. Akhand Pratap Singh, Ld. SPP for the State.
Accused persons namely Manjit Singh and Gurpreet Singh produced from JC through VC.
Remaining accused are produced from JC.
IO SI Sandeep Kumar in person.
Sh Narender Singh, Sh Sanjeev Saroha and Sh Sameer Tripathi, Ld counsels for accused Rizwan Ahmad.
Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Prabhjit Singh.
Sh Prabhjyot Singh and Sh Jatin Mehla, Ld counsels for accused Ramandeep Singh.
Sh. S.A. Khan, Ld LAC for accused Hazrat Ali.
Ms Aayushi Gaur, Ld proxy counsel for accused Gurpreet Singh and Gurjot.
Sh Himanshu Sharma and Sh Yash Punjabi, Ld counsels for accused Hardev Singh and Manjit Singh.

It has been submitted by Ld Addl. PP that a case in UA (P) Act has been registered against abovesaid accused persons bearing FIR No. 237/2022 PS Spl Cell u/s 120B IPC,

21/25/29 NDPS Act, 17/18/20/38/39/40 UA (P) Act and the same is pending before the court of Dr Hardeep Kaur, PHC, New Delhi. It is further submitted that an application will be moved before Ld Principal District and Sessions Judge, PHC, New Delhi during the course of the day or tomorrow that present matter may be transferred in one court.

Perusal of file shows that bail application of accused persons namely Gurpreet Singh, Rizwan Ahmad and Gurjot Singh are also pending however adjournment has been sought to argue on the bail application by the State submitting that abovesaid bail applications be kept pending till transfer of the matter. Submissions heard.

List for filing order of transfer, if any on 25.04.2024.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
09.04.2024