

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 06/22**

**FIR No. 172/2021**

**PS Special Cell**

**State Vs. Rizwan Ahmad & Ors.**

27.08.2024

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Sub. for Sh. Akhand  
Pratap Singh, Ld. SPP for the State.

All accused persons are produced from JC.

IO SI Mohit in person.

Sh Narender Singh, Ld counsel for accused Rizwan  
Ahmad.

Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Prabhjit  
Singh.

Sh. S.A. Khan, Ld LAC for accused Hazrat Ali.

Sh Shadman Ali, Ld counsel for accused Manjeet  
Singh and Lovejit Singh.

Sh Shahbaz Singh and Sh Yash Punjabi, Ld counsels  
for accused Hardev Singh and Manjit Singh.

An adjournment has been sought on behalf of State  
submitting that main Ld SPP for State is busy before Hon'ble  
High Court of Delhi.

Adjournment opposed by Ld counsels for accused  
persons submitting that in this matter, there is no stay in the  
present application filed by the State before Ld Principal District  
& Sessions Judge, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.

Today last and final opportunity was granted for the State for arguments on charge but Ld SPP for State is not available.

In the interest of justice, one last and final opportunity is granted to State failing which, order on charge will be passed.

List for arguments on charge on 17.09.2024 & 18.09.2024.

It is apprised that there is no stay in this matter then arguments on charge will be concluded on next dates of hearing.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**27.08.2024**

At this stage, Sh. Akhand Pratap Singh, Ld. SPP for the State has appeared. He has been apprised of the court order.

List for arguments on charge on 17.09.2024 & 18.09.2024.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/ND**  
**27.08.2024**