

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/ NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by : Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 06/2022

State Vs Rizwan Ahmad & ors.

FIR No. 172/21

PS Special Cell

07.04.2025

Present: Proxy counsel Ms. Samridhi present on behalf of Sh. Akhand Partap Singh, Ld. SPP for the State.

All accused persons produced from JC.

Sh. Sameer Tripathi alongwith Sh. Sanjeev Saroha and Sh. Narender Singh Sangwan, ld. Counsels for accused Rizwan Ahmad.

Sh. Amit Gupta, ld. Counsel for accused Prabhjit Singh.

PW Ankush, Anil Kumar, Kuldeep, Arun Kumar, Dhara Singh and HC Satbir are present.

In the morning, passover was sought on behalf of proxy counsel for Ld. SPP that Ld. SPP is busy in another court and will come at 11:30 am.

At 11:30 am, again passover is sought on the ground that Ld. SPP cannot come till 2 pm.

Submissions heard.

In this case, public witnesses and all the counsels are waiting since morning. Counsels submit that they cannot wait till 2 pm.

-2-

In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is granted to the State to examine these witnesses on the NDOH.

Issue fresh summons to the witnesses for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **30.04.2025**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
07.04.2025