

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

IA No. 8/2025

SC No. 06/2022

FIR No. 172/2021

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Gurpreet Singh (Rizwan Ahmed & Ors.)

28.04.2025

Present: Sh. Akhand Pratap Singh, Ld SPP for State through
VC.

Ms Sushma Sharma, Ld counsel for
accused/applicant Gurpreet Singh.

IO in person.

Reply filed.

It has been submitted by Ld counsel for accused that accused has to undergo chest enlargement surgery, accused is suffering from Asthma, Hepatitis C positive and bleeding per rectum.

Ld SPP for State submits that chest enlargement surgery is cosmetic surgery and there is no urgency, rest of the ailments, if any can be treated in jail.

Undersigned deems fit in order to verify the condition of accused about diseases mentioned, let a medical board be formed in Safdarjung hospital, Delhi to know the status of diseases of accused and whether accused need any treatment outside jail or any surgery.

Worthy superintendent, Safdarjung hospital is requested to constitute a medical board and to file report at the earliest.

Jail superintendent is directed to send all the medical documents with all medical reports along with accused to the Safdarjung hospital, Delhi.

IO is directed to coordinate between Safdarjung hospital and the jail superintendent.

Copy of the order be given dasti as well as be sent to jail superintendent for compliance.

List for filing of report of medical board on 07.05.2025.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
28.04.2025

At this stage, medical report of accused has been received from the jail. Same be taken on record.

List for filing of report of medical board on 07.05.2025.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
28.04.2025