

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC 6/2022

STATE Vs. Rizwan Ahmad AND OTHERS

FIR No. 172/2021

PS SPECIAL CELL

30.04.2025

One of the stenographer has been withdrawn and undersigned is also looking after work of link court.

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Proxy Addl. PP for State
for Mr. Akhand Partap Singh, Ld. SPP for State.

Mr. S. A. Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Hazrat Ali
and counsel for accused Gurjot Singh.

Mr. Amit Gupta, Ld. counsel for accused Prabhjit
Singh.

Mr. Narender Singh Sangwan, Ld. counsel for
accused Rizwan Ahmed.

All accused from JC.

PWs Dhara Singh, Arun Kumar, Ashok. Kuldeep,
Anil Kumar, Ankush and SI Sandeep.

PW1 HC Sarmender Singh in person.

PW1 HC Sarmender Singh examined in chief and cross
examined by all accused except accused Rizwan and it has been
submitted by Ld. counsel for accused Rizwan that the witness number
was not mentioned in the last ordersheet therefore he is not prepared
for cross examination. Issue fresh summons to PW1 HC Sarmender
Singh for next date. Remaining witnesses are discharged unexamined
for today only on request of Ld. Addl. PP for State submitting that
evidence may be recorded in presence of main Ld. SPP for State.

Issue summons to SI Ravi Yadav and public witnesses
Dhara Singh, Kuldeep and Arun Kumar for next date.

List for PE on **04.06.2025 & 12.07.2025.**

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
30.04.2025