

12 SC 6/2022  
State Vs. Rizwan Ahmad & Ors  
FIR No. 172/2021  
PS SPECIAL CELL

04.06.2025

Present: Sh. Akhand Pratap Singh, Ld SPP for State.  
Sh Sameer Tripathi, Sh Sanjeev Saroha and Sh Narender Singh, Ld counsels for accused Rizwan Ahmad.  
Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Prabhjit Singh.  
Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld proxy for Sh S.A. Khan, Ld LAC for accused Hazrat Ali and Ld counsel for accused Gurjot Singh.  
Sh Harish Chand, Ld counsel for accused Ramandeep Singh.  
Ms Sushma Sharma, Ld counsel for accused Gurpreet.  
All accused persons are produced from JC.

PW1 HC Sarmender Singh is present for his further cross examination. He is further cross examined and discharged.

PW2 Sh Dhara Singh is present and partly examined in chief and his further examination in chief is deferred at the request of Ld SPP for State since the assistance of the IO was required. The witness is bound down for NDOH.

PWs namely Kuldeep and Arun are also present however discharged unexamined for today only at the request of Ld SPP for State, since, the assistance of the IO is required, prior to recording their testimonies as well.

Issue notice to IO for NDOH.

List for PE on date already fixed i.e. 12.07.2025.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**04.06.2025**