

14 SC 6/2022
State Vs. Rizwan Ahmad & Ors
FIR No. 172/2021
PS SPECIAL CELL

12.07.2025

Present: Sh. Akhand Pratap Singh, Ld. SPP for State.
Ms. Sushma Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused
Gurpreet.
Sh. Sameer Tripathi and Sh. Narender Singh, Ld.
Counsel for accused Rizwan Ahmed.
Sh. S.A. Khan, Ld. LAC for accused Hazrat Ali and
counsel for accused Gurjot Singh.
Sh. Anant Chittoria, Ld. Counsel for accused
Ramandeep Singh.
Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Prabhjeet
Singh.
Sh. Shadman Ali, Ld. Counsel for accused Lovejeet
@ Labba.
Sh. Shadman Ali, Ld. Counsel for accused Manjeet
@ Manna.
PW1 Kuldeep, SPO Anil, Sh. Arun Kumar and Sh.
Dhara Singh in person.
IO SI Sandeep Special Cell/NDR, New Delhi in
person.

PW-3 has been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

It is submitted by the Ld. SPP for State that he would be
requiring the assistance of the main IO SI Amit, prior to recording the
testimony of other witnesses present today.

Heard. Allowed.

Issue fresh summons to SI Amit, SI Ravi, and SI Sandeep.
Let diet money be paid to them.

Issue notice to the main IO to remain present on the
NDOH through DCP concerned.

It is made abundantly clear that no request seeking
exemption from personal appearance shall be entertained on behalf of the
IO at any cost.

Put up for prosecution evidence on **23.09.2025**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
12.07.2025