

IA/10/25
SC 6/22
FIR 172/21
PS SPL CELL
S/V RIZWAN

26.07.2025

Present: Sh. Satish Aggarwala, Ld. Sr Standing Counsel for
DRI.

This is an application seeking taking on record the production warrants issued by the Court of Ld. ASJ, Panvel against accused Lovejit Singh @ Labba.

Upon the oral mention of the Ld. Sr Standing counsel, this Court had already passed the effective orders regarding production of accused before the Court of Ld. ASJ, Panvel, Maharashtra on 25.07.2025.

A report has been filed by concerned jail superintendent seeking issuance of transit remand of the accused for production before the concerned Court of Ld. ASJ, Panvel. Since the present matter is not listed before this Court and this Court had issued directions for production of accused in pursuance of the production warrants dated 24.07.2025, and since the concerned investigating agency has not sought any issuance of remand/transit remand, the transit remand shall not be issued at the behest of the concerned jail superintendent. The request is hereby declined.

Copy of the order be sent to concerned jail superintendent for information/compliance.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
26.07.2025