

SC 6/2022
STATE Vs. Rizwan Ahmad AND OTHERS
FIR No. 172/2021
PS SPECIAL CELL

23.09.2025

Present: Ms. Samridhi Dobal, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Akhand Pratap Singh, Ld. SPP for the State.
Sh. Abdul Tahir Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Prabhdeep Singh (fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused. Same is taken on record).
Sh. Shadman Ali, Ld. counsel for accused Manjeet Singh @ Manna and Lovejit Singh @ Labba.
Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. counsel for accused Prabhjeet Singh.
Sh. S.A Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Gurjot Singh and Ld. LAC for accused Hazrat Ali.
Sh. Sameer Tripathi, Sh. Sanjeev Saroha and Sh. Narender Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Rizwan.
Sh. R. Sahil, Ld. counsel for accused Gurpreet Singh.
Sh. Deepak Ahlawat, Ld. counsel for accused Ramandeep Singh.
IO/SI Sandeep and Sub-Inspector Ravi in person.
Accused persons not produced from JC.

-2-

The Ld. Proxy Counsel for Ld. SPP for State has sought for a pass over till 12:30 PM on the ground that the Ld. SPP is busy before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in some other matter. The pass over is not possible, owing to the heavy cause list of this Court

Be awaited for production of accused persons till 11:30 AM.

Summons sent to PW Dhara Singh, Kuldeep Singh, Arun Kumar and Mukesh have been received back duly served.

Be awaited for their appearance till 11:30 AM.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
23.09.2025

At 11:30 AM

Present: Sh. Akhand Pratap Singh, Ld. SPP for the State.
Sh. Abdul Tahir Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Prabhdeep Singh (fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused. Same is taken on record).
Sh. Shadman Ali, Ld. counsel for accused Manjeet Singh @ Manna and Lovejit Singh @ Labba.
Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. counsel for accused Prabhjeet Singh.

Sh. S.A Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Gurjot Singh and Ld. LAC for accused Hazrat Ali.

Sh. Sameer Tripathi, Sh. Sanjeev Saroha and Sh. Narender Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Rizwan.

Sh. R. Sahil, Ld. counsel for accused Gurpreet Singh.

Sh. Deepak Ahlawat, Ld. counsel for accused Ramandeep Singh.

IO/SI Sandeep and Sub-Inspector Ravi in person.

Accused persons produced from JC.

It is submitted by the IO that accused Prabhdeep Singh is currently in custody in Azerbaijan and his extradition proceedings are currently pending before the concerned Court there.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused Prabhdeep Singh that the accused was detained on red corner notice issued pertaining to the involvement in the present case and he was sent to Judicial Custody by the competent Court in Azerbaijan on 07.07.2023 and the extradition proceedings are pending since then. He is filing the vakalatnama after the vakalatnama was attested from Azerbaijan through his counsel representing him there.

-4-

PW-4 Kuldeep Singh has been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW Dhara Singh and Arun are discharged unexamined at the request of Ld. SPP for State on the ground that he has to appear before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India to assist the Ld. ASG in some urgent matter and he would not be available in the post lunch session. Let the diet money be paid to the witnesses.

Issue fresh summons to witnesses PW Dhara Singh and Arun for next date of hearing.

List for PE on **12.01.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
23.09.2025