

**IA 13/25 SC 6/22**

**FIR No. 172/21**

**STATE V RIZWAN AHMED AND ORS.**

**18.11.2025**

Present: Sh. Akhand Partap Singh, Ld. SPP for the State  
(through VC)

Ms. Sushma Sharma, Ld. counsel for  
applicant/accused.

IO SI Sandeep Kumar in person.

IO has filed the reply. Copy supplied.

Arguments heard.

Put up for orders at 04.00 pm.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**18.11.2025**