

SC 6/2022
STATE Vs. Rizwan Ahmad AND OTHERS
FIR No. 172/2021
PS SPECIAL CELL

12.01.2026

Present: Sh. Akhand Pratap Singh, Ld. SPP for the State.
Sh. Abdul Tahir Khan, Ld. counsel for accused
Prabhdeep Singh through VC.
Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. counsel for accused Prabhjeet
Singh.
Sh. S.A Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Gurjot Singh
and Ld. LAC for accused Hazrat Ali.
Sh. Sameer Tripathi, Ld. counsel for accused
Rizwan through VC.
Sh. Deepak Ahlawat, Ld. counsel for accused
Ramandeep Singh.
Sh. Narender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused
Rizwan Ahmad through VC.
Accused persons not produced from JC.

Be awaited for production of accused persons from
JC till 12:30 PM.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
12.01.2026

At 12:30 PM

Present: Sh. Akhand Pratap Singh, Ld. SPP for the State.
Sh. Abdul Tahir Khan, Ld. counsel for accused
Prabhdeep Singh through VC.

Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. counsel for accused Prabhjeet Singh.

Sh. S.A Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Gurjot Singh and Ld. LAC for accused Hazrat Ali.

Sh. Sameer Tripathi, Ld. counsel for accused Rizwan through VC.

Sh. Deepak Ahlawat, Ld. counsel for accused Ramandeep Singh.

Sh. Narender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Rizwan Ahmad.

Sh. Shadman Ali. Ld. counsel for accused Lovejeet Singh @ Labba and Manjeet Singh @ Manna.

Accused persons produced from JC.

IO/SI Sandeep and IO/SI Amit are present in person.

PWs Arun and Dhara Singh are discharged unexamined, since this Court had to record the testimony of material witnesses in SC No. 314/2022, which is time bound by the orders passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

Let diet money be paid to them.

They are bound down for the NDOH i.e. **16.01.2026**.

Issue fresh notice IO/SI Sandeep and IO/SI Amit to remain present on the NDOH.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
12.01.2026