

SC 6/2022

STATE Vs. Rizwan Ahmad AND OTHERS

FIR No. 172/2021

PS SPECIAL CELL

16.01.2026

Present: Sh. Ritwik, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Akhand
Pratap Singh, Ld. SPP for the State.

Sh. Abdul Tahir Khan, Ms. Arti Gupta, Sh. Aman
Asht, Mohd. Gufran, Ld. counsels for accused
Prabhdeep Singh.

Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. counsel for accused
Prabhjeet Singh.

Sh. S.A Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Gurjot Singh
and accused Gurdeep Singh (fresh vakalatnama filed
on behalf of accused Gurdeep Singh. Same is taken
on record) and Ld. LAC for accused Hazrat Ali.

Sh. Sameer Tripathi and Sh. Narender Singh, Ld.
counsels for accused Rizwan through VC.

Sh. Sanjeev Saroha and Sh. Narender Singh, Ld.
counsels for accused Rizwan.

Sh. Harish Chand and Sh. Anant Chittoria, Ld.
counsels for accused Ramandeep Singh.

Sh. Shadman Ali, Ld. counsel for accused Lovejit
Singh @ Labba Manjeet Singh @ Manna.

Ms. Ayushi Gaur, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused
Gurpreet Singh.

Accused persons produced from JC.

IO/SI Sandeep in person.

There is an application moved on behalf of the State U/s 330 BNSS, 2023 calling upon the accused persons to admit/deny the documents mentioned in the said application.

PWs Arun and Dhara Singh are present.

It is submitted by Ld. Proxy Counsel for the Ld. SPP for the State that the Ld. SPP is busy before some other Court and a pass over till 11:30 AM is being sought. Heard. Allowed.

Vide the separate statement made by Ld. SPP for the State, PW Arun, mentioned at serial no. 2 in the list of prosecution witnesses stands dropped. He is discharged. Let the diet money be paid to him.

The Ld. counsel for accused Gurjot Singh and Ld. LAC for accused Hazrat Ali has raised the preliminary objections to the application moved on behalf of the State U/s 330 BNSS, 2023.

It is submitted by the Ld. SPP that he may be granted one opportunity to satisfy this Court on the point of maintainability of the said application. Heard. Allowed.

PW-1 Dhara Singh is further examined. His cross-examination is deferred due to paucity of time. He is bound down for the NDOH.

During the examination-in-chief of the witness, the two boxes which were not pertaining to the present witness, i.e. Mark R and R-2 were opened inadvertently and they have been sealed with the seal of this Court.

-3-

Issue summons to witnesses mentioned at S. No. 11
and MHC(M) from the list of witnesses for next date of hearing.

List for PE on **10.03.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
16.01.2026