

**IA 14/25 SC 6/22
FIR 172/21
State Vs. RIZWAN & ORS.**

10.02.2026

File is taken up today on application of accused Prabhdeep Singh seeking regular bail u/s 483 BNSS.

Present: Sh. Akhand Partap Singh, Ld. Spl. Prosecutor for Delhi Police/State (through VC).
Sh. Asghar Khan, Nazmi Khan, Sh. Abdul Tahir Khan, Ms. Sahar Masroor and Sh. Wasil Khan, Ld. counsels for applicant/accused.
IO SI Prahlad in person.

Ld. Special Prosecutor for Delhi Police states that he is unable to advance arguments today as he is appearing in another case before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. An adjournment is sought on the above-mentioned ground.

In view of the request, the instant application be listed for arguments on **25.02.2026**.

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
10.02.2026/R**