

SC 6/2022
STATE Vs. RIZWAN AHMAD AND ORS.
FIR No. 172/2021
PS SPECIAL CELL

10.03.2026

Present: Sh. Akhand Pratap, Ld. SPP. PP for the State.
Sh. S. A. Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Gurjot,
Gurpreet and LAC for accused Hazrat Ali.
Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. counsel for accused Prabhjeet.
Sh. Sanjeev Saroha and Sh. Narender Singh, Ld.
counsel for accused Rizwan.
Sh. Harish Chand and Sh. Anant Chittoria, Ld.
counsels for accused Ramandeep.
Sh. Himanshu Maru, Ld. counsel for accused
Hardev Singh and Manjit Singh.
Accused Gurpreet who is on interim bail in this case.
Remaining accused persons have been produced
from JC.
Ms. Bhumika Kumari, Ld. Counsel for witness
Ankush.
IO SI Sandeep in person.

All the accused persons state that they do not wish to
admit any document of the prosecution. In the circumstances, the
application made on behalf of the prosecution u/s 330 BNSS/294
CrPC stands disposed off.

In this matter 64 witnesses have been cited in the
main chargesheet. In the 4 supplementary chargesheets filed in
the matter, additional 39 witnesses have been cited. Vide order

Contd..

-2-

dated 23.01.2026 the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India has directed the conclusion of the trial within one year.

In the circumstances, the prosecution is called upon to file the proposed schedule of the examination of the witnesses so that the trial can be concluded in the prescribed period.

The prosecution is further called upon to file in writing as to whether the multiple witnesses cited in the list to prove their particular fact can be dropped so as to curtail the list.

PW5 Sh. Ankush examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW2 Sh. Dhara Singh further cross examined and discharged.

Matter be listed on **16.03.2026** for the prosecution to file the schedule.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
10.03.2026/r