

SC 6/2022

STATE Vs. RIZWAN AHMAD AND OTHERS

FIR No. 172/2021

PS SPECIALCELL

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Akhand Partap Singh, Ld. SPP for State.
Sh. S. A. Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Gurpreet Singh and Gurjot Singh and LAC for accused Hazrat Ali.
Sh. Narender Singh and Sanjeev Saroha, Ld. counsel for accused Rizwan Ahmed.
Sh. Anant Chittoria, Ld. counsel for accused Ramandeep Singh.
Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Prabhjit Singh.
Sh. Shadman Ali, Ld. counsel for accused Manjeet Singh @ Manna and Lovejit Singh Manna.
Ms. Sahar Masroor, Ld. counsel for accused Prabhdeep.
Accused Gurpreet Singh is present through VC (on interim bail till 30.04.2026).
Accused Manjeet Singh @ Manna, Lovejeet Singh @ Labba and Manjeet Singh s/o Savinder Singh (produced through VC from CJ-8)
Accused Hazrat Ali, Hardev and Prabhajeet (produced through VC from CJ-10)
Accused Rizwan, Gurjot and Ramandeep are produced from JC through VC.
IO SI Sandeep in person.

Contd..

Ld. SPP for State has filed the proposed list of witnesses which the prosecution seeks to examine in the present matter and which may be dropped. Copy supplied.

Considering the submissions, the following witnesses stand dropped from the list of witnesses namely:

1. Kalpit Gupta, Vikas Goyal, Ram Prakash, Kiran Rana, HC Manoj Rawat, HC Dharmender and ASI Rajender Kumar from the main chargesheet.
2. HC Paras Negi and ASI Sheshpal Singh from the supplementary charge-sheet.

Ld. SPP submits that the prosecution would attempt to conclude the evidence by 08.11.2026 if the request for fixing consecutive three dates each month in the matter may be considered.

In view of the above, matter be listed for further PE on **06.04.2026, 07.04.2026 & 10.04.2026.**

PW5 Mukesh Siwach, PW10 Shivam Bhatia and 14 Ajay Talwar be summoned for 06.04.2026

PW12 Puneet Arora, PW13 Md. Faruk Saifi and PW62 SI Manish Yadav be summoned for 07.04.2026.

PW30 ASI Bhupender, PW51 Gopal Shivhare and PW50 Jitender Shivhare be summoned for 10.04.2026.

Contd...

In the instant matter an application IA 21/26 has been filed on behalf of accused Prabhdeep Singh through the Counsel seeking direction to the investigating agency and to the Ministry of External Affairs for expediting the extradition proceedings of the said accused currently detained in Azerbaijan. Notice of the application be issued to the IO for **06.04.2026**. application be tagged with the main case.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
16.03.2026/r