

**IA 16/25 SC 6/22
FIR 172/21
PS Special Cell
STATE VS RIZWAN AHMED & ORS.**

23.03.2026

Present: Sh. Akhand Pratap Singh, Ld. SPP. PP for the State.
Sh. Shadman Ali, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused
Manjeet Singh @ Manna.

After brief arguments, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that he does not want to pursue this application and wants to withdraw the present application subject to the liberty to file it afresh after complying with the practice directions dated 18.03.2026. Statement to this effect of the Ld. Counsel for applicant is taken on the application.

In view of the submissions of Ld. Counsel for applicant, the present application is dismissed and disposed off as withdrawn with liberty as sought.

Copy of this order be given *dasti* as prayed for and be also sent to Jail for communicating the same to accused.

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
23.03.2026/r**