

SC 6/2022
STATE Vs. Rizwan Ahmad AND OTHERS
FIR No. 172/2021
PS SPECIAL CELL

10.04.2026

Present: Sh. Akhand Partap Singh, Ld. SPP for State.

Sh. S. A. Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Gurpreet Singh and Gurjot Singh and LAC for accused Hazrat Ali.

Sh. Narender Singh, Ms. Pinky Saroha and Sanjeev Saroha, Ld. Counsel for accused Rizwan Ahmed.

Sh. Anant Chittoria, Ld. counsel for accused Ramandeep Singh.

Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Prabhjit Singh.

Sh. Shadman Ali, Ld. counsel for accused Manjeet Singh @ Manna and Lovejit Singh Manna.

Ms. Sahar Masroor, Ld. counsel for accused Prabhdeep.

Accused Gurpreet Singh is present through VC (on interim bail till 30.04.2026).

Accused Manjeet Singh @ Manna, Lovejeet Singh @ Labba and Manjeet Singh s/o Savinder Singh (produced through VC from CJ-8)

Accused Hazrat Ali and Prabhajeet produced from CJ-10, Rohini Jail.

Accused Hardev produced from JC (Jail No. 4)

Accused Ramandeep, Rizwan and Gurjot are produced from JC (Jail No. 3).

Accused Lovejeet, Manjeet @ Manna and Manjeet Singh produced from JC (Jail No. 8 & 9)

PW6 Jitender Shivhare and PW7 Sh. Gopal Shivhare are examined, cross examined and discharged.

Ld. SPP for State submits that since the fact to be proved by the testimony of Sh. Ajay Talwar mentioned at Sr. no. 14 in the list of witnesses, the prosecution does not wish to examine the said witness and he may be dropped from the list of prosecution witnesses. Statement of Ld. SPP for State is recorded separately in this regard.

Issue summons to witness at serial no. 10, 12, 13 & 62 and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Matter be listed for PE on **25.04.2026**.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
10.04.2026/r