

IA 23/26 SC 6/22

FIR 172/21

PS Special Cell

STATE VS RIZWAN AHMAD & ORS.

28.04.2026

Present: Sh. Akhand Partap Singh, Ld. SPP for State.

Sh. S. A. Khan, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused

Gurpreet Singh.

Arguments heard on the instant application seeking extension of interim bail.

The Court is of the view that an independent opinion on the medical condition of the accused is required to be filed on behalf of the prosecution in order to give an informed finding on the prayer made in the application. Ld. SPP seeks time to file the same.

In the circumstances, the interim bail which is expiring on 30.04.2026 is extended till 12.05.2026 on the same conditions and on the same personal bonds and surety bonds as per order dated 18.11.2025 and the modification order dated 14.01.2026. application be listed for arguments on 12.05.2026 i.e. the date on which the main case is listed.

The copies of recent medical documents filed today is also supplied to the State. Copy of this order be given dasti and be also sent to Jail Superintendent for information.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
28.04.2026/r