

SC 6/2022
STATE Vs. Rizwan Ahmad AND OTHERS
FIR No. 172/2021
PS SPECIAL CELL

12.05.2026

There are four time bound cases in addition to a case under directions of expeditious trial listed before the court today.

Present: Sh. Akhand Partap Singh, Ld. SPP for State.

Sh. S. A. Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Gurpreet Singh and Gurjot Singh and LAC for accused Hazrat Ali.

Sh. Sanjeev Saroha, Sh. Sameer Tripathi and Narender Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Rizwan Ahmed.

Sh. Deepak Kumar, Ld. counsel for accused Ramandeep Singh.

Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Prabhjit Singh.

Sh. Shadman Ali, Ld. counsel for accused Manjeet Singh @ Manna and Lovejit Singh Manna.

Accused Gurpreet Singh is present through VC (on interim bail till 12.05.2026).

Accused Manjeet Singh @ Manna, Lovejeet Singh @ Labba and Manjeet Singh s/o Savinder Singh (produced through VC from CJ-8)

Accused Hazrat Ali and Prabhajeet produced from CJ-10, Rohini Jail.

Accused Hardev produced from JC (Jail No. 4)

Accused Ramandeep (through VC), Rizwan and Gurjot are produced from JC (Jail No. 3).

Contd..

Accused Lovejeet, Manjeet @ Manna and Manjeet Singh produced from JC (Jail No. 8 & 9)

PW8 Sh. Mohd. Farukh Saifi and PW9 Sh. Puneet Arora are examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW Sh. Shivam Bhatia is present before the Court, however, the Ld. SPP for State seeks assistance of the IO for examining this witness. IO is stated to be traveling abroad related to an extradition case. The witness is bound down for NDOH.

Issue summons to witness at serial no. 15, 16 & 17 and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Matter be listed for PE on **14.05.2026**.

Issue notice to the first IO SI Amit for personal appearance on the NDOH.

The state has filed reply to the application of accused Gurpreet Singh seeking extension of interim bail. Copy supplied to the Ld. Counsel Sh. S. A. Khan. Mr. Khan has filed certain photocopy documents submitting that since the filing of the application the accused had undergone a surgery. The State seeks time to verify the said fact. Application be listed for arguments on **14.05.2026**. Since, admittedly the period of interim bail granted to the accused is expiring today, the same is extended till 14.05.2026 on the same conditions as imposed in

Contd..

the order granting interim bail. Copy of this order be given dasti and be also sent to the Jail Superintendent concerned for necessary information.

(This Court has about 35 cases under directions of time bound trial by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as such a short date is not possible.)

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
12.05.2026/r