

SC 6/2022
STATE VS. RIZWAN AHMAD AND OTHERS
FIR NO. 172/2021
PS SPECIAL CELL

14.05.2026

There are two time bound cases listed before the court today.

Present: Sh. Akhand Partap Singh, Ld. SPP for the State
(through VC).

Accused Hazrat Ali and Prabhajeet produced from
CJ-10, Rohini Jail.

Accused Gurpreet Singh is present through VC on
interim bail.

Accused Manjeet Singh @ Manna, Lovejeet Singh
@ Labba and Manjeet Singh s/o Savinder Singh
(produced through VC from CJ-8)

Accused Hardev produced from JC (Jail No. 4)

Accused Ramandeep (through VC), Rizwan and
Gurjot are produced from JC (Jail No. 3).

Accused Lovejeet, Manjeet @ Manna and Manjeet
Singh produced from JC (Jail No. 8 & 9).

Accused Lovejeet submits that he becomes unwell to
and fro journey from jail and requests that he be permitted to
appear through VC from the jail concerned. Request allowed
subject to the condition that such production shall not delay the
trial on the ground that physical presence of the accused is
required.

Contd..

-2-

PW10 Sumit Khanna and PW11 Mr. Shivam Bhati are examined. Their cross examination deferred at the request of accused persons who state that their counsels are not available due to call of abstinence. These witnesses are bound down for NDOH i.e. **16.05.2026**.

Issue summons to witness at serial no. 3 & 4 (from supplementary chargesheet) and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Matter be listed for PE on **16.05.2026**.

In view of request Ld. SPP for State, issue notice to both the IOs for the NDOH to assist in examination of the witnesses considering the voluminous record of the case.

Case property be also summoned for NDOH.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
14.05.2026/r