

**IA 23/26 S.C 06/22**  
**FIR 172/21**  
**PS Special Cell**  
**STATE VS RIZWAN AHMAD & ORS.**

**14.05.2026**

Present: Sh. Akhand Partap Singh, Ld. SPP for the State  
Sh. S. A. Khan, Ld. LAC for accused.  
Applicant is present through VC.

Reply to the extension of interim bail application of accused Gupreet is filed. Copy supplied.

Arguments heard.

The applicant was granted interim bail on medical grounds for a period of 3 months on 18.11.2025. The release got delayed to 31.01.2026 as the accused could not arrange sufficient surety. On interim bail, the accused got operated on 09.05.2026 and was advised bed rest for one month. The extension for a period of three months has been sought on these grounds. The extension has been opposed by the State *inter-alia* stating that the bed rest can be availed in custody; accused might commit further offence; extension of interim bail would hamper the trial and he accused might threaten the witnesses.

Admittedly, there is no dispute to the surgery dated 09.05.2026. the advice of bed rest has been confirmed by the IO.

***Contd..***

In view of the Court, the accused can not get sufficient facilities to recover while being in custody. There is nothing to suggest that he has misused the liberty of interim bail.

Considering the facts in total, the instant application is partly allowed and the interim bail of the accused is extended till 13.06.2026 on the same conditions as imposed vide order dated 18.11.2025. The accused is directed to surrender before the Jail Superintendent on 14.06.2026 by 04:00 pm.

The accused is directed to furnish fresh bail bond and surety bond for such extension.

Application stands disposed of accordingly in aforesaid terms. Copy of this order be given dasti and be also sent to Jail Superintendent for necessary information.

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**14.05.2026/r**