

SC 6/2022
STATE Vs. Rizwan Ahmad AND OTHERS
FIR No. 172/2021
PS SPECIAL CELL

18.05.2026

It has been informed that a call for abstention from work in all Delhi Courts has been made by Bar Association.

There are three time bound cases listed before the court today.

Present: Sh. Akhand Partap Singh, L.d. SPP for the State
(through VC).

Accused Gurpreet Singh is present through VC on interim bail.

Accused Manjeet Singh @ Manna, Lovejeet Singh @ Labba and Manjeet Singh s/o Savinder Singh (produced through VC from CJ-8)

Accused Hardev, Hazrat Ali and Prabhjeet are produced from JC (Jail No. 10, Rohini Jail) (through VC).

Accused Ramandeep (through VC), Rizwan and Gurjot are produced from JC (Jail No. 3).

Accused Lovejeet, Manjeet @ Manna and Manjeet Singh produced from JC (Jail No. 8 & 9) (through VC)

PW12 Sh. Shashank Tyagi, Alternate (Nodal Officer, Vodafone Idea) is examined in chief. His cross examination is deferred as the accused persons submit that on account of call of abstention made by the Bar their counsels are unable to enter the court complex.

Contd..

PW13 Sh. Vinod Saunkhla (Alternate Nodal officer, Reliance JIO Infocomm Ltd) is partly examined in chief, his further examination in chief is deferred as Ld. SPP submits that the witness has not brought the Certificate under Section 65B of Indian Evidence Act/63 BSA. Witness is discharged with direction to produce the said document on the NDOH.

PW12 Sh. Shashank Tyagi PW13 Sh. Vinod Saunkhla are bound down for NDOH.

summons be also issued to witness at serial no. 15, 21 & 22 and MHCM for NDOH.

Matter be listed for PE on **20.05.2026**.

(This Court has about 35 cases under directions of time bound trial by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as such a short date is not possible.)

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
18.05.2026/r