

SC 6/2022

STATE Vs. Rizwan Ahmad AND OTHERS

FIR No. 172/2021

PS SPECIAL CELL

01.06.2026

There are four time bound cases listed before the court today.

Present: Sh. Akhand Pratap Singh, Ld. SPP for the State
alongwith Adv. Ms. Samridhi Dobhal.

Sh. S. A. Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Gurpreet
Singh and Gurjot Singh and LAC for accused
Hazrat Ali (through VC).

Sh. Sanjeev Saroha and Sh. Sameer, Ld. Counsels
for accused Rizwan Ahmed.

Sh. Amit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused
Prabhjit Singh.

Sh. Shadman Ali, Ld. Counsel for accused
Manjeet Singh @ Manna and Lovejit Singh @
Labba.

Sh. Yash Punjabi, Ld. Counsel for accused Hardev
and Manjeet Singh s/o Savinder Singh.

Accused Hazrat Ali and Prabhajeet produced from
CJ-10, Rohini Jail (through VC).

Accused Gurpreet Singh is present through VC on
interim bail.

Accused Manjeet Singh @ Manna, Lovejeet Singh
@ Labba and Manjeet Singh s/o Savinder Singh
(produced through VC from CJ-8)

Accused Hardev produced from JC (Jail No. 4)
(through VC).

Accused Ramandeep, Rizwan and Gurjot are
produced from JC (Jail No. 3) (through VC).

Contd..

Accused Lovejeet, Manjeet @ Manna and Manjeet Singh produced from JC (Jail No. 8 & 9) (through VC)

PW17 Smt. Amrit Kaur, PW18 Sh. Neeraj Gulia, PW19 Sh. Harish, PW20 Sh. Gaurav, PW21 Smt. Neelam Nagpal, PW23 Sh. Sanaullah Rather, PW24 Sh. Suvinder Singh are examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW22 Sh. Ram Kumar is partly examined in chief, his further examination in chief is deferred for want of case property.

PW22 Sh. Ram Kumar be summoned afresh for NDOH alongwith witnesses mentioned at serial no. 16, 21, 36, 44, 45 & 46 for the NDOH. Entire case property be also summoned for the NDOH.

Matter be listed for PE on **17.07.2026 & 18.07.2026.**

(This Court has about 35 cases under directions of time bound trial by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as such a short date is not possible.)

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
01.06.2026/r